Proclamation—Queensland Future Fund (Titles Registry) Act 2021

Human Rights Certificate

Prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the Human Rights Act 2019

In accordance with section 41 of the *Human Rights Act 2019*, I, the Honourable Cameron Dick MP, Treasurer and Minister for Investment, provide this human rights certificate with respect to the Proclamation to commence certain provisions of the *Queensland Future Fund (Titles Registry) Act 2021* (Act) that relate to the Titles Registry (Registry).

In my opinion, the Proclamation, as tabled in the Legislative Assembly, is compatible with the human rights protected by the *Human Rights Act 2019*. I base my opinion on the reasons outlined in this statement.

Overview of the Subordinate Legislation

The purpose of the Proclamation is to fix the following days for the commencement of:

- (a) 18 June 2021, at 11.59p.m.—the provisions of the Act that are not in force and not otherwise commenced under section 2(2) to (4) of the Act or the Proclamation; and
- (b) 1 January 2022—section 142.

On commencement, the provisions referred to in paragraph (a) will transfer the operations of the Registry to the 'operator' (Queensland Titles Registry Pty Ltd ACN 648 568 101), repeal powers of the Governor in Council to prescribe fees and enable the operator to decide, collect and keep such fees as 'titles registry fees' under section 12 of the Act. The operator will carry out functions of the Registry via delegations from the registrar of titles and the registrar of water allocations.

Section 142 amends the long title of the Act to omit references to legislation being amended or repealed. The commencement for this provision is timed with the commencement of part 1 of chapter 2, which will be the last provisions to commence.

Human Rights Issues

The Proclamation does not affect or engage human rights.

Conclusion

I consider that the Proclamation is compatible with the *Human Rights Act 2019* because it does not raise a human rights issue.

THE HONOURABLE CAMERON DICK MP
TREASURER
MINISTER FOR INVESTMENT

© The State of Queensland 2021